

Nos. 11-1198, 11-1209, 11-1319, 11-1349

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

**SAN MIGUEL HOSPITAL CORPORATION d/b/a ALTA VISTA
REGIONAL HOSPITAL**

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

**ON PETITIONS FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATIONS
FOR ENFORCEMENT OF TWO ORDERS OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**BRIEF FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

JULIE B. BROIDO
Supervisory Attorney

KELLIE ISBELL
Attorney

National Labor Relations Board
1099 14th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20570
(202) 273-2996
(202) 273-2482

LAFE E. SOLOMON
Acting General Counsel

CELESTE J. MATTINA
Deputy General Counsel

JOHN H. FERGUSON
Associate General Counsel

LINDA DREEBEN
Deputy Associate General Counsel
National Labor Relations Board

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Statement of subject matter and appellate jurisdiction	1
Relevant statutory and regulatory provisions	4
Statement of the issues	4
1. The refusal to bargain in <i>San Miguel I</i>	4
2. The procedural challenges to <i>San Miguel I</i>	4
3. The refusal to provide information, unilateral change, and discharge in <i>San Miguel II</i>	5
Statement of the cases	5
Statement of facts	6
I. The Board's findings of fact	6
A. The representation and refusal to bargain proceedings	6
1. The Union petitions for an election in a combined unit of all professionals and all nonprofessionals; the Regional Director finds this unit to be appropriate for collective bargaining; the Board denies the Hospital's request for review	6
2. The Union prevails in the election, and the Board's two sitting members certify it as the bargaining representative, over the Hospital's objections	9
3. The Union requests bargaining, and the Hospital refuses; the two-member Board finds this refusal to be unlawful	10

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings – Cont’d	Page(s)
B. The Hospital continues to refuse to bargain, refuses to provide necessary and relevant information to the Union, changes its fit test policy without first notifying and bargaining with the Union, and discharges an employee as a result of that change in policy.....	11
C. Following the Supreme Court’s decision in <i>New Process Steel</i> , the Board resumes processing the cases	12
II. The Board’s conclusions and orders	16
A. <i>San Miguel I</i>	16
B. <i>San Miguel II</i>	18
Summary of argument.....	20
Argument.....	22
I. The Board properly found that the Hospital violated Section 8(a)(5) and (1) of the Act by refusing to bargain with the Union	23
A. This Court gives considerable deference to the Board’s findings on unit appropriateness	25
B. The Board properly certified a unit of all professional and nonprofessional employees	26
1. The Board, through notice-and-comment rulemaking, issued the Rule governing acute-care hospitals; the Supreme Court upheld the validity of the Rule	26
2. The Rule established the units appropriate for bargaining regardless of the extent of organization	28

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings – Cont’d	Page(s)
3. The Board properly applied the Rule to this case; no demonstration of extraordinary circumstances is required for a union to combine units under the Rule.....	30
C. The Board’s decision in <i>Specialty Healthcare</i> does not apply to acute-care facilities such as the Hospital	36
II. The Court lacks jurisdiction to consider two of the Hospital’s three procedural challenges to <i>San Miguel I</i> ; in any event, there is no merit to any of the Hospital’s claims	41
A. The Court lacks jurisdiction to consider the Hospital’s assertion that the Board did not fully consider its election objections; in any event, its claims have no merit.....	42
1. The court lacks jurisdiction to hear the Hospital’s claim	42
2. In any event, courts afford administrative agencies a presumption of regularity and will not delve into agencies’ internal deliberative processes based on pure speculation	44
B. The Court lacks jurisdiction to consider the Hospital’s claim that it could force a new election through RM petitions; in any event, the Hospital, having refused to bargain with the Union since it won an election, cannot claim a question concerning representation	47
1. The Court lacks jurisdiction to consider the Hospital’s claim that its pending RM petitions precluded the Board from issuing the Decision, Certification of Representative, and Notice to Show Cause.....	47
2. The Union won an election in a combined unit; the Hospital cannot file RM petitions to force a new election in the units it prefers	49

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings – Cont’d	Page(s)
C. The Board properly granted the General Counsel’s motion for special permission to amend the complaint.....	51
III. If the Court agrees that the Board properly certified the Union and rejects the Hospital’s procedural claims, the Board is entitled to summary enforcement of its uncontested findings in <i>San Miguel II</i>	53
Conclusion	55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Adams & Westlake, Ltd. v. NLRB</i> , 814 F.2d 1161 (7th Cir. 1987).....	8
<i>Airco, Inc.</i> , 273 NLRB 348 (1984).....	36
<i>Alaska Prof'l Hunters Ass'n, Inc. v. FAA</i> , 177 F.3d 1030 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	38
* <i>Am. Hosp. Ass'n v. NLRB</i> , 499 U.S. 606 (1991)	24,26,27,28,31,33,39,41
<i>Blue Man Vegas, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 529 F.3d 417 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	31
<i>Boire v. Greyhound Corp.</i> , 376 U.S. 473 (1964)	3
* <i>Braniff Airways, Inc. v. Civil Aeronautics Board</i> , 379 F.2d 453 (D.C. Cir. 1967).....	45,46
* <i>Brooks v. NLRB</i> , 348 U.S. 96 (1954)	49
<i>C.J. Krehbiel Co. v. NLRB</i> , 844 F.2d 880 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	24
<i>Campbell Soup Co.</i> , 111 NLRB 234 (1955).....	50
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971)	45

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Country Ford Trucks, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 229 F.3d 1184 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	25,30,32
<i>Dean Transp., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 551 F.3d 1055 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	39
<i>Dominican Santa Cruz Hosp.</i> , 307 NLRB 506 (1992).....	33
<i>Exxon Chem. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 386 F.3d 1160 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	23
<i>FCC v. Pottsville Broad. Co.</i> , 309 U.S. 134 (1940)	45
<i>Freund Baking Co.</i> , 330 NLRB 17 (1999).....	3
<i>Grondorf, Field, Black & Co. v. NLRB</i> , 107 F.3d 882 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	54
<i>Hercules, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 598 F.2d 91 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	45
<i>Int'l Union of Petroleum & Indus. Workers v. NLRB</i> , 980 F.2d 774 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	54
<i>Kalamazoo Paper Box Corp.</i> , 136 NLRB 134 (1962).....	36
<i>Kane Co.</i> , 145 NLRB 1068 (1964), <i>enforced</i> 352 F.2d 511 (6th Cir. 1965)	49

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>LCF, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 129 F.3d 1276 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	25
<i>Levitz Furniture Co. of the Pacific, Inc.</i> , 333 NLRB 717 (2001).....	49
<i>Metro. Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 460 U.S. 693 (1983)	23
<i>National Nutritional Food Ass'n v. FDA</i> , 491 F.2d 1141 (2d Cir. 1974)	44
<i>NLRB v. A.J. Tower Co.</i> , 329 U.S. 324 (1946)	25
<i>NLRB v. Biles Coleman Lumber Co.</i> , 98 F.2d 16 (9th Cir. 1938)	44
* <i>NLRB v. Donnelly Garment Co.</i> , 330 U.S. 219 (1947)	45
* <i>NLRB v. Metropolitan Life Insur. Co.</i> , 380 U.S. 438 (1965)	30
<i>New Process Steel, L.P. v. NLRB</i> , 560 U.S. ___, 130 S. Ct. 2635 (2010)	12,24
* <i>New York & Presbyterian Hosp. v. NLRB</i> , 649 F.3d 723 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	43
<i>Pace Univ. v. NLRB</i> , 514 F.3d 19 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	13

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Packard Motor Car Co. v. NLRB</i> , 330 U.S. 485 (1947)	25
<i>Park Manor Care Center</i> , 305 NLRB 872 (1991)	37,40
<i>Paralyzed Veterans of Am. v. D.C. Arena, L.P.</i> , 117 F.3d 579 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	38
<i>Parsippany Hotel Mgmt. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 99 F.3d 413 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	44,48
<i>Pearson Educ., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 373 F.3d 127 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	24
<i>Perdue Farms, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 144 F.3d 830 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	25,26
<i>Pontiac Osteopathic Hosp.</i> , 327 NLRB 1172 (1999).....	33
<i>Rest. & Tavern Owners Ass'n of Salem</i> , 126 NLRB 671 (1960)	50
<i>Randell Warehouse of Arizona, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 252 F.3d 445 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	25
<i>Sitka Sound Seafoods, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 206 F.3d 1175 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	24
* <i>Sonotone Corp.</i> , 90 NLRB 1236 (1950).....	6,8,32,35

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>South Prairie Constr. Co. v. Operating Eng'rs, Local 627</i> , 425 U.S. 800 (1976)	25
* <i>Specialty Healthcare & Rehabilitation Center of Mobile</i> 357 NLRB No. 83 (2011)	20,21,36,37,38,39,40,41
* <i>St. Margaret Mem'l Hosp. v. NLRB</i> , 303 NLRB 923 (1991) <i>enforced</i> , 991 F.2d 1146 (3d Cir. 1993).....	26,33,34
<i>Sunbeam Corp.</i> , 89 NLRB 469 (1950).....	49
<i>Sundor Brands, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 168 F.3d 515 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	36
<i>Teesdale Mfg. Co.</i> , 71 NLRB 932 (1946).....	49
<i>Union of Concerned Scientists v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm'n</i> , 920 F.2d 50 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	45
<i>United States v. L. A. Tucker Truck Lines, Inc.</i> , 344 U.S. 33 (1952)	43,48
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951)	26
<i>Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Natural Resources Defense Council</i> , 435 U.S. 519 (1978)	45
<i>Wm. Wood Bakery</i> , 97 NLRB 122 (1951).....	50

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Woelke & Romero Framing, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 456 U.S. 645 (1982)	39
 Statutes:	
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)	
Section 3(b) (29 U.S.C. § 153(b)).....	12
Section 3(d) (29 U.S.C. § 153(d)).....	52
Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157)	17,19,23
*Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....	10,12,17,18,23,24,54
*Section 8(a)(5) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5)).....	10,12,17,18,23,24,54
Section 9(a) (29 U.S.C. § 159(a))	35
Section 9(b) (29 U.S.C. § 159(b)).....	25,35,36
Section 9(b)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 159(b)(1))	6,35
Section 9(b)(3) (29 U.S.C. § 159(b)(3))	27
Section 9(c) (29 U.S.C. § 159(c))	3
Section 9(c)(1)(A)(i) (29 U.S.C. § 159(c)(1)(A)(i))	33
Section 9(c)(1)(B) (29 U.S.C. § 159(c)(1)(B))	8,33
*Section 9(c)(5) (29 U.S.C. § 159(c)(5)).....	7,24,28,30
Section 9(d) (29 U.S.C. § 159(d)).....	3
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 159(a))	2
*Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e))	2,26,38
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f))	2
 5 U.S.C. § 706.....	 53

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Legislative History Materials

S. Rep. No. 93-766 (1974)	26,35,41
H.R. Rep. No. 93-1051 (1974).....	26,35,41
Pub. Law 93-360, 88 Stat. 395 (1974).....	26,41

Regulations

*Appropriate Bargaining Units in the Health Care Industry 29 C.F.R. § 103.30.....	6,27,31,33
* <i>Final Rule on Collective-Bargaining Units in the Health Care Industry</i> , 54 Fed. Reg. 16,336 (Apr. 21, 1989).....	27,37
* <i>Second Notice of Proposed Rulemaking for Collective-Bargaining Units in the Health Care Industry</i> , 53 Fed. Reg. 33,900, 33,901 (Sept. 1, 1988).....	28,29,30,31,33,34,37,39,40,50

The Board’s Rules and Regulations

29 C.F.R. § 102.48 (d)(1)-(2).....	43
29 C.F.R. § 102.67(f)	13

Other Authorities:

Office of the General Counsel, Memorandum 91-3 (1991)	31
*Board’s Casehandling Manual Part 2, Representation Proceedings.....	8,49
16D CORPUS JURIS SECUNDUM § 1810 (2005).....	52
Charles H. Koch, Jr. 1 ADMIN. L. & PRAC. 9.29 (3d ed.)	53
